Three-terminal negative voltage regulator
FEATURES:
TYPICAL APPLICATION:
※ Maximum output current
IOM: 0.5A
※ Output voltage
VO: －15V
※ Continuous total dissipation
PD: 1.25W
MARKING:
A
TSD79M15 TSDD / U ****
d)
TSD→logo (D→252) / (U→251) ****→Date
bsolute Maximum ratings (Operating temperature range applies unless otherwise specifie
Parameter Symbol
Value Unit
Input Voltage Vi
－35 V
Thermal Resistance From Junction to air RθJA
80 ℃/W
Operating Junction Temperature Range TOPR
-25~+125 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG
-55~+150 ℃
Electrical Characteristics At Specified Virtual Jinction Temperature
(Vi=－23V, Io=350mA, Ci=0.33µF, Co=0.1µF. Unless Otherwise Specified)
 Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ
Max
Unit
Output voltage
25
VO
℃ －14.4 －15 －15.6 V
-25~+12－18V≤Vi≤－32V,Io=5mA-350mA 5 －14.25
－15 －15.75 V
Load Regulation
25Io=5mA-0.5A, Vi=－23
∆VO
V ℃ 30
300 mV
25Io=5mA-200mA, Vi=－23V ℃ 15
150 mV
Line Regulation
25－18≤Vi≤－32V, Io=200m
∆VO
A ℃ 6
100 mV
25－18V≤Vi≤－32V, Io=200mA ℃ 2
50 mV
Quiescent Current 4.25Iq ℃ 2
6
mA
∆IQuiescent Current
Change
q -25~+12－18V≤Vi≤－32V, Io=200mA 5 0.8 mA
5mA≤lo≤350m∆Iq A -25~+125
0.5 mA
Output Noise Voltage 10Hz≤f≤100KHVN z 25℃ 85
200 ɥV/Vo
Ripple Rejection －18≤Vi≤－30VRr , -25~+12f=120Hz,Io=300mA 5 59
80 dB
Dropout Voltage Io=350mVd A 25℃ 2
2.5 V
Short Circuit Current Vi=－23Isc V 25℃
250 mA
Peak Current
0.25IPK ℃ 7 A
Output Voltage Drif t Io=5m∆VO/∆T A 25℃
－0.9
mV/℃
Note :
Bypass Capacitors are Recommended For Optimum Stability and Transient Response
and Should be located as Close as Possible to the Regulators
1.GND
2.IN
3.OUT
TSD
79M15
 TO-252/TO-251 Plastic Encapsulate Voltage Regulators
TSD79M15
 Rev1  1.1www.gd-nige.com
Package Dimensians:
 TO-252/TO-251 Plastic Encapsulate Voltage Regulators
TSD79M15
2 Rev 1.1www.gd-nige.com
Package Dimensians:
 TO-252/TO-251 Plastic Encapsulate Voltage Regulators
TSD79M15
3 Rev 1.1www.gd-nige.com